a) Movements during the period

Group For the period ended
30 June 2024

£’000

For the year ended
31 December 2023

£’000

Opening balance 15,967 6,495

Gains through profit or loss 3,814 10,672

Realised proceeds - (1,200)

Closing balance 19,781 15,967

Gains through profit or loss are presented in the ‘Carried interest and performance fee income’ line on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

b) Fair value classification of carried interest at fair value through profit or loss

Carried Interest at fair value through profit or loss is classified as a level 3 asset with a value as at 30 June

2024 of £19.8 million (31 December 2023: £16.0 million). There were no movements between the fair value

hierarchies during the year (31 December 2023: no movements).

c) Sensitivity analysis of carried interest at fair value through profit or loss

The table below is the sensitivity impact on the inputs applied to the carried interest assets at FVTPL.

The sensitivity parameters are considered reasonable assumptions in the movement in inputs:

As at 30 June 2024 As at 31 December 2023

Valuation Parameter
Sensitivity

applied
Increase

£’000
Decrease

£’000
Increase

£’000
Decrease

£’000

Fund NAV +/- 10% 4,580 (5,651) 4,450 (4,349)

Option volatility +/- 10% 1,516 (844) 1,302 (716)

Option time to maturity +/- 1 Year 1,764 (1,982) 1,532 (1,714)

Option risk free rate +/- 1% 545 (543) 477 (475)

Financial S
tatem

ents
P

O
LLEN

 S
TR

EET

P
O

LLEN
 S

TR
EET

56 57

Interim
 R

eport 20
24

CARRIED INTEREST RECEIVABLE
Movements during the period

Group As at 30 June 2024
£’000

As at 31 December 2023
£’000

Opening balance 1,365 557

Gains through profit or loss - 808

Closing balance 1,365 1,365

10. Interest Bearing Borrowings

The table below sets out a breakdown of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings.

Group As at 30 June 2024
£’000

As at 31 December 2023
£’000

Current liabilities

Credit facility 39,881 132,493

Interest and commitment fees payable 646 437

Prepaid interest and commitment fees (600) (192)

Total current liabilities 39,927 132,738

Non-Current liabilities

Credit facility 91,809 78,026

Prepaid interest and commitment fees (1,938) -

Total non-current liabilities 89,871 78,026

Total interest-bearing borrowings 129,798 210,764

The table below shows the related debt costs incurred by the Group during the period:

Group For the period ended
30 June 2024

£’000

For the period ended
30 June 2023

£’000

Interest and commitment fees payable 8,951 9,234

Other finance charges 94 791

Total finance costs 9,045 10,025

Financial S
tatem

ents
P

O
LLEN

 S
TR

EET

P
O

LLEN
 S

TR
EET

58 59

The table below shows the movements in interest-bearing borrowings of the Group:

Group As at 30 June 2024
£’000

As at 31 December 2023
£’000

Opening balance 210,764 263,633

Drawdown of interest-bearing borrowings 97,000 37,000

Repayments of interest-bearing borrowing (175,829) (91,094)

Origination and legal fees (2,500) -

Finance costs 8,951 20,360

Interest paid on financing activities (8,588) (19,135)

Closing balance 129,798 210,764

The tables below analyse the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings.

As at 30 June 2024

Group
< 1 year

£’000
1 – 5 years

£’000

More than
5 years

£’000
Total
£’000

Credit facility 39,881 85,000 6,809 131,690

Interest and commitment fees payable 646 - - 646

Prepaid fees (600) (1,938) - (2,538)

Total exposure 39,927 83,062 6,809 129,798

As at 31 December 2023

Group
< 1 year

£’000
1 – 5 years

£’000

More than
5 years

£’000
Total
£’000

Credit facility 132,493 74,912 3,114 210,519

Interest and commitment fees payable 245 - - 245

Total exposure 132,738 74,912 3,114 210,764

Financial S
tatem

ents
P

O
LLEN

 S
TR

EET

P
O

LLEN
 S

TR
EET

58 59

Interim
 R

eport 20
24

(a) Credit Assets at amortised cost

The allowance for ECL movement during the year was an increase of £1.1 million (2023: release of £1.0 million).

The following table presents the gross carrying value of financial instruments to which the impairment

requirements in IFRS 9 are applied and the associated allowance for ECL provision. See Note 2 for more detail

on the allowance for ECL.

As at 30 June 2024 As at 31 December 2023

 Group Gross
Carrying
Amount

£’000

Allowance
for ECL

£’000

Net
Carrying
Amount

£’000

Gross
Carrying
Amount

£’000

Allowance